UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Before the SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING File No. 3-19483

In the Matter of

Ezagoo Inc.,

Respondent.

RECEIVED
NOV 20 2019
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S MOTION FOR DEFAULT AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT

The Division of Enforcement ("Division"), by counsel, pursuant to Commission Rules of Practice Rules 154(a) and 155(a)(2) respectfully moves the Securities and Exchange Commission ("Commission") for an order entering a default against Ezagoo Inc. (CIK No. 1590044) ("Ezagoo" or "Respondent") in this proceeding and ordering the revocation of the registration of each class of Respondent's securities registered pursuant to Section 12 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Exchange Act").

Argument

On September 23, 2019, the Commission issued an Order Instituting Proceedings ("OIP") against Respondent which has securities registered with the Commission under Section 12(g) of the Exchange Act. The OIP alleges the Respondent is delinquent in filing its mandated periodic reports. Because Respondent failed to answer or otherwise respond to the OIP, the Division now seeks entry of an order finding respondent Ezagoo to be in default in this proceeding.

Commission Rule of Practice 220(b) states that where an answer is required to be filed by rule or order, the respondent "shall do so within 20 days after service upon the respondent of the order instituting proceedings" unless a different period is provided by rule or order. Here, the OIP requires "an Answer [to be filed] to the allegations contained in this Order within ten (10) days after service of this Order." OIP at IV. Commission Rule of Practice 160(a) provides that Saturdays, Sundays and Federal legal holidays are to be counted as part of the 10 day period, and Commission Rule of Practice 160(b) extends that time by three days if service is made by mail.

The Declaration of Gina Joyce Concerning Service Upon Respondent (attached hereto as Exhibit A) establishes that Ezagoo is headquartered in China, but incorporated in Nevada, and that Ezagoo's registered agent for service of process is Corporation Service Company. On October 10, 2019, Ezagoo, through its registered agent, was served, by Express Mail delivery, with the OIP, along with a letter from the Commission's Secretary, and a letter from the Division offering discovery pursuant to Rule of Practice 230. Ezagoo's answer to the OIP was due by Monday, October 23, 2019. However, Ezagoo has neither filed an answer nor made any other response to the OIP in this proceeding.

The Respondent at issue is delinquent in its filings with the Commission and has been delinquent for over two years. In addition, the Respondent's failure to answer supports revocation of the registration of each class of Respondent's securities. Accordingly, the Division moves for an order, pursuant to Rule 155(a)(2), finding this Respondent to be in default in this proceeding and ordering that the registration of each class of its securities registered pursuant to Exchange Act Section 12 be revoked.

Conclusion

For the reasons set forth above, the Division respectfully requests that the Commission: 1) grant the Division's Motion; 2) enter an order of default against Ezagoo; and 3) revoke the registration of each class of its securities registered pursuant to Section 12 of the Exchange Act.

Dated: November 25, 2019

Respectfully submitted,

David Misler Gina Joyce

(202) 551-2210

(202) 551-4850

Securities and Exchange Commission

100 F Street, N.E., Room 5120 Washington, D.C. 20549-5010

COUNSEL FOR DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT

EXHIBIT A

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Before the SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING File No. 3-19483

In the Matter of

Ezagoo Inc.,

Respondent.

RECEIVED

OCT 2 1 2019

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

DECLARATION OF GINA JOYCE CONCERNING SERVICE UPON RESPONDENT

GINA JOYCE, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746, declares:

- 1. I am a Senior Counsel with the Division of Enforcement ("Division") of the Securities and Exchange Commission, and co-counsel for the Division in the above-captioned administrative proceeding. I am submitting this Declaration to provide information to the Secretary and the Commission concerning service of the Order Instituting Proceedings upon Respondent, Ezagoo, Inc. ("Ezagoo") pursuant to Rule 141(a).
- 2. Ezagoo's last filing with the Commission was a Form 10Q filed with the Commission on May 20, 2014. The first page of the Form 10Q shows that Ezagoo is located in ChangSha, China ("China"). A true and correct copy of the first page of Ezagoo's Form 10-Q filed on May 20, 2014 for the quarterly period ended March 31, 2014 is attached hereto as Exh. 1. Although China is a signatory to The Hague Convention on the Service Abroad of Judicial and Extrajudicial Documents in Civil or

Convention"), it objects to service by mail pursuant to Article IO(a) of that Convention.

Thus, in order to perfect service on the Respondent in China through the Hague

Convention, the Division would be required to have the document translated into Chinese and request the assistance of the Central Authority of China, a process which could delay service by more than a year. Therefore, the Division chose to perfect service by means other than through the Hague Convention.

- 3. Exhibit 1 shows that Ezagoo is a Nevada corporation. A search of the website of the Nevada Secretary of State reveals that Ezagoo has a revoked corporate status with the state of Nevada. A true and correct copy of a printout of the summary pages from the website of the Nevada Secretary of State concerning Ezagoo's corporate status are attached hereto as Exhibit 2. Nev. Rev. Stat. §78.750 provides that service on a revoked Nevada corporation may be accomplished by service on "(a) the registered agent of the corporation, if there is one; and (b) each officer and director of the corporation as named in the list last filed with the Secretary of State before the dissolution or expiration of the corporation or the forfeiture of its charter." Notwithstanding the use of the word "and", the Nevada Supreme Court has interpreted the "and" to include "or", and held that the listed recipients are alternative recipients of service. Canarelli v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct. of Nev., 265 P.3d 673, 675 n.2 (Nev. 2011), accord Jesters Resources Inc., et al. Admin. Proceedings Ruling Rel. No. 2673, 2015 SEC LEXIS 1875 at *2 (May 13, 2015).
- 4. Exhibit 2 also shows that the name and address of Ezagoo's registered agent is Corporation Service Company, 112 North Curry Street, Carson City, NV 89703. On October 9, 2019, the Division sent a copy of the Order Instituting

Proceedings in this matter, a letter from the Secretary, and a letter from the Division concerning the availability of discovery to Ezagoo's registered agent at the address set forth above, via Priority Mail Express, Tracking No.

ER 006877330 US. A true and correct copy of the Priority Mail Express label is attached hereto as Exhibit 3. The package was delivered on October 10, 2019. A true and correct copy of the tracking confirmation for that delivery is attached hereto as Exhibit 4.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on October 21, 2019.

Sina Joyce
Gina Joyce

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-O

[X] QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended March 31, 2014 OR

[] TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Commission file number: 000-55095

EZAGOO INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Nevada (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)

42-1777519 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

F/L 6th, Super Star Entrepreneurial base Lujing Road, High-tech Zone ChangSha, China (Address of principal executive offices)

410205 (Zip Code) -

86-731-88590088 (Telephone number)

86-731-88572301 (Facsimile number)

Indicate by checkmark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the last 90 days.

YES [X]

NO[]

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files).

> YES[] NO [X]

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer," accelerated filer, "anon-accelerated filer," and "smaller reporting company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer [] Non-accelerated filer [] (do not check if a smaller reporting company)

Accelerated filer [] Smaller reporting company [X]

NO[]

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act).

YES [X]

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer's classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable date: 10,000 shares of common stock outstanding as of May 12, 2014.

Exh. A, p. 4 Exhibit 1, p. 1

EN	NTITY INFORMATION
	ENTITY INFORMATION
	Entity Name:
	EZAGOO INC.
	Entity Number:
	E0464192013-0
	Entity Type:
	Domestic Corporation (78)
	Entity Status:
	Revoked
	Formation Date:
	09/23/2013
	NV Business ID:
	NV20131566514
	Termination Date:
	Perpetual
	Annual Report Due Date:
	9/30/2014

Exh. A, p. 5 Exhibit 2, p. 1

Name of Individual or Legal Entity:

CORPORATION SERVICE COMPANY

Sta	tus:
Acti	ive
CR	A Agent Entity Type:
Reg	gistered Agent Type:
NV	Business ID:
NV2	20161221340
Offi	ice or Position:
Juri	isdiction:
DEL	LAWARE
Stre	eet Address:
112	NORTH CURRY STREET, Carson City, NV, 89703, USA
	ail Address:
sol	P@CSCGLOBAL.COM
Mai	iling Address:
lndi	ividual with Authority to Act:
Cor	ntact Phone Number:
Fict	titious Website or Domain Name:
PRINC	CIPAL OFFICE ADDRESS
Add	dress:
Mai	ling Address:

Exh. A, p. 6 Exhibit 2, p. 2

	W HISTORI	CAL DATA					
Title	Name	Address			Last Updated	Status	
President	President NOAH STB450, RM B, 14/F, WAH HEN COMMERCIAL CTR, 383 TANG HENNESSY RD, HONG KONG, CHN			ΓR, 383	09/25/2013	Active	
Secretary	/ MAC ZHANG	STB450, RM B, 14/F, V HENNESSY RD, HONG	09/25/2013	Active			
Treasurer	r MING ZHOU	STB450, RM B, 14/F, WAH HEN COMMERCIAL CTR, 383 09/25/2013 Active HENNESSY RD, HONG KONG, CHN				Active	
Director	MAC ZHANG						
Page 1 o	Page 1 of 1, records 1 to 4 of 4						
CURRENT SHARES							
Class/Ser	ries	Туре	Share Number	Val	ue		
Class/Ser	ries	Type Authorized	Share Number 10,000		ue 010000000		
·	ries of 1, records 1	Authorized					
Page 1 o	of 1, records 1	Authorized					
Page 1 o	of 1, records 1	Authorized to 1 of 1 falue Shares:					

Return to Search

Return to Results

Exh. A, p. 7 Exhibit 2, p. 3

UNITED STATES	
POSTAL SERVICE	B

00004923

S

330

27

002

PRIORITY MAIL EXPRESS®



PSN 7690-02-000-9998

EXPRESS					
CUSTOMER USE ONLY	I	ER 006 877	ZU DEE		
ROM: (PLEASE PRINT) PHONE ()			Section (Fig. 1997)		
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMM					
100 F ST NE STOP 1090	PAYMENT BY ACCOUNT		Marie Constitution		
WASHINGTON, DC 20549-2000	USPS* Corporate A	Acct No Federal Agen	cy Acct. No or Postal Se	ervice** Acct No	
2	200549				
3-19483	ORIGIN (POSTAL SERVICE USE ONLY)				
	☐ 1-Day	2 Day	☐ Military	□ DPO	
	PO ZIP Code	Scheduled Detivery Date	Postage		
ELIVERY OPTIONS (Customer Use Only)		(MM/DD/YY)	\$		
SIGNATURE REQUIRED Note: The mailer must check the "Signature Required" box if the mailer: 1) equires the addresses's signature; OR 2) Purchases additional insurance; OR 3) Purchases COD service; OR 4)			Φ		
urchases Return Receipt service. If the box is not checked, the Postal Service will leave the item in the addressee's all receptacle or other secure location without attempting to obtain the addressee's signature on delivery.	Date Accepted (MM/DD/YY)	Scheduled Delivery Time	Insurance Fee	COD Fee	
elivery Options		☐ 10:30 AM ☐ 3 00 PM	\$	\$	
No Saturday Delivery (delivered next business day) Sunday/Holiday Delivery Required (additional fee, where available*)		☐ 12 NOON	P	D.	
10:30 AM Delivery Required (additional fee, where available*)	Time Accepted	10:30 AM Delivery Fee	Return Receipt Fee	Live Animal Transportation Fee	
Refer to USPS.com or local Post Office for availability	□PM	s	\$	\$	
O: (PLEASE PRINT) PHONE ()		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			
Ezagoo, Inc.	Special Handling/Fragile	Sunday/Holiday Premium Fee	Total Postage & Fee	s	
Ezagoo, Inc. % CSC Services of Nevada, Inc.	\$	\$,			
112 North Curry Street Carson City, NV	Weight [] Flat Rate	Acceptance Employee Initials			
Carson City, NV	bs ozs DELIVERY (POSTAL SE	BAICE LISE ONLY	\$		
IP + 4" (U.S. ADDRESSES ONLY)	Delivery Attempt (MM/DD/YY)	HOUSE COMPANY OF THE PARTY OF T	Signature	No. of Concession, Name of Street, or other	
8 9 7 0 3		□ AM □ PM	<i>x</i> :		
For pickup or USPS Tracking™, visit USPS.com or call 800-222-1811. \$100,00 insurance included.	Delivery Attempt (MM/DD/YY)	Time Employee	Signature		
	In the second se				

LABEL 11-F, JULY 2018

PEEL FROM THIS CORNER

■ \$100,00 insurance included.

USPS Tracking®

FAQs >

Track Another Package +

Tracking Number: ER006877330US

Remove X

Your item was delivered at 10:11 am on October 10, 2019 in CARSON CITY, NV 89703. The item was signed for by K OSBORN.

⊘ Delivered

Feedbac

October 10, 2019 at 10:11 am Delivered CARSON CITY, NV 89703

Get Updates ✓

Text & Email Updates	~
Proof of Delivery	~
Tracking History	^

October 10, 2019, 10:11 am

Delivered

CARSON CITY, NV 89703

Your item was delivered at 10:11 am on October 10, 2019 in CARSON CITY, NV 89703. The item was signed for by K OSBORN.

Exh. A, p. 9 Exhibit 4, p. 1

October 10, 2019, 9:48 am Arrived at Post Office CARSON CITY, NV 89701

October 10, 2019, 7:46 am
Arrived at USPS Regional Facility
RENO NV DISTRIBUTION CENTER

October 9, 2019, 10:52 pm
Departed USPS Regional Facility
LINTHICUM HEIGHTS MD DISTRIBUTION CENTER

October 9, 2019, 7:32 pm

Arrived at USPS Regional Facility
LINTHICUM HEIGHTS MD DISTRIBUTION CENTER

Product Information S

See Less ∧

Can't find what you're looking for?

Go to our FAQs section to find answers to your tracking questions.

FAQs

Exh. A, p. 10 Exhibit 4, p. 2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that true copies of the Division of Enforcement's Motion for Default and Brief in Support were served on the following on this 25° day of November, 2019, in the manner indicated below:

By Hand: Office of the Secretary Securities and Exchange Commission 100 F Street, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20549-2557

By UPS:

Ezagoo Inc.
CSC Services of Nevada, Inc.
Registered Agent
112 North Curry Street
Carson City, NV 89703

David Misler